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SKILL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 
  

2117. SHRI SUNIL KUMAR SONI:    DR. SHRIKANT EKNATH SHINDE: 
DR. SUJAY RADHAKRISHNA VIKHE PATIL:                 SHRI ARUN SAO: 
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Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state: 
  
(a)      the details of the schemes being implemented by the Government for skill development of the 
youth during the last three years including Maharashtra; 
 

(b)      the details of funds allocated and released by the Government to the states including the States of 
Chhattisgarh and Maharashtra during each of the last three years and the current year, State-wise and 
scheme-wise; 
 

(c)        whether any proposal has been sent to the Union Government by the State Government of 
Chhattisgarh during the last three years; and 
 

(d)       if so, the details thereof along with action taken by the Government thereon? 
  

ANSWER 

  
MINISTER OF STATE FOR THE MINISTRY OF 

SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

(SHRI R. K. SINGH) 
  
(a) and (b)      Under Skill India Mission, Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (MSDE) is 
implementing Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY), Scheme of Jan Shikshan Sansthan 
(JSS) for Skill Development and National Apprenticeship Promotion Scheme (NAPS) across the country 
including State of Maharashtra. 
 

Under PMKVY 2.0, since inception, 1.07 Cr. candidates have been trained /oriented across the 
country. Funds amounting to Rs. 7,279 Cr. (approx.) has been released, till Feb'2021, to implementing 
agencies. There is a provision of State-wise funds allocation under Centrally Sponsored State Managed 
( CSSM ) component of the PMKVY 2.0. Further, Under PMKVY 3.0, launched on 15th January, 2021, 
the demand driven short duration skill development training is being imparted at district level across the 
country. Till now, approx. 19.79 Cr has been released under  CSSM-PMKVY 3.0.     
 

The scheme of Jan Shikshan Sansthan (JSS) is being implemented through its institutional 
framework in the country with the objective to improve the occupational skills and technical knowledge of 
the non/neo literate. This scheme is central sector scheme and funds allocation is done directly to JSSs 
and no funds are released to State Government. 
 

Further, government launched the National Apprenticeship Promotion Scheme (NAPS) which 
makes special efforts to reach maximum number of establishments including MSMEs with an objective 
of the scheme is to promote apprenticeship training and to increase the engagement of apprentices. 

 The State-wise details of funds disbursed under CSSM-PMKVY 2.0 and NAPS is given 
at Annexure. 
 

(c) and (d) Under CSSM component of PMKVY 2.0, a proposal had been received from Chhattisgarh 
State Skill Development Authority (CSSDA), Government of Chhattisgarh during FY 2016-17. After 
evaluation of proposal, Ministry has given in-principle approval of a total target of 48,532 candidates for 
FY 2016-20 with financial allocation of Rs. 71.16 Cr. which was further rationalized to Rs. 53.37 Cr. 
based on the performance of the State. Out of total allocation, funds amounting to Rs. 35.57 Cr. have 
been released so far to State of Chhattisgarh. 
  

Under CSSM-PMKVY 2.0, as on 19.01.202, 13,752 candidates have been trained in the State of 
Chhattisgarh.  



Annexure 

  

The State-wise details of funds disbursed / sanctioned under CSSM-PMKVY 2.0, JSS and 
NAPS is given below: 
  

States/UTs 
CSSM- PMKVY 2.0 (till Feb’21) 

(In Rs cr.) 

NAPS 

(2016-20 to 20-21 till 
Jan’21) (In Rs Cr.) 

Andaman &  Nicobar Islands 2.11 0 

Andhra Pradesh 54.93 11.53 

Arunachal Pradesh 24.88 0 

Assam 36.95 0 

Bihar 36.82 0.16 

Chandigarh 6.16 0.10 

Chhattisgarh 35.58 0.07 

Delhi 15.40 0.43 

Goa 10.70 0.02 

Gujarat 46.95 30.91 

Haryana 36.57 15.48 

Himachal Pradesh 21.56 0.24 

Jammu And Kashmir 22.94 0.1 

Jharkhand 29.60 1.74 

Karnataka 21.42 4.08 

Kerala 22.00 1.30 

Ladakh 0 0 

Lakshadweep 1.23 0 

Madhya Pradesh 27.33 4.73 

Maharashtra 85.78 19.77 

Manipur 41.60 0 

Meghalaya 12.78 0 

Mizoram 22.13 0 

Nagaland 25.45 0 

Odisha 27.72 0.97 

Puducherry 11.35 0.25 

Punjab 40.40 1.85 

Rajasthan 26.19 3.97 

Sikkim 4.77 0.14 

Tamil Nadu 68.86 10.41 

Telangana 31.55 2.40 

The Dadra & Nagar Haveli And 
Daman & Diu 4.11 0.23 

Tripura 22.80 0.001 

Uttar Pradesh 106.84 9.430 

Uttarakhand 52.51 2.61 

West Bengal 38.05 1.90 

Total 1,076.01 124.83 

  
****** 

 


